### **REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL**

# REPAIR/ MAINTENANCE/ UPGRADATION WORKS AT VARIOUS DISTRICT SOLDIER BOARDS (DSBs) IN NEPAL FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

EMBASSY OF INDIA, DEFENCE WING WELFARE BRANCH, KATHMANDU (NEPAL)

#### REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

# DEFENCE WING WELFARE BRANCH EMBASSY OF INDIA, KATHMANDU

### INVITATION OF BIDS FOR REPAIR/ MAINTENANCE/ UPGRADATION WORKS AT VARIOUS DISTRICT SOLDIER BOARDS (DSBs) IN NEPAL DURING FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

Request for Proposal (RFP) No NBGSB/Repair&Maint/223/A dated 30 Aug 2022.

- 1. Embassy of India, Defence Wing, Welfare Branch, Kathmandu (Nepal) invites proposals from qualified firms for repair/ maintenance/ upgradation works at various District Soldier Boards (DSBs) in Nepal i.e Butwal, Bharatpur, Dang, Turture, Taplejung, Ilam, Okhaldhunga, Bhojpur and Gulmi during financial year 2022-23 (01 Apr 2022 to 31 Mar 2023).
- 2. The address and contact numbers for collecting tender form, sending of Bids for seeking clarifications regarding this RFP are given below -

(a) Bids/Queries to be addressed to : Welfare Branch

Defence Wing

Embassy of India, Kathmandu Bharatiya Gorkha Sainik Niwas

(Opposite to Saraswoti Multiple Campus)

Lekhnath Marg, Kathmandu

(b) Name/designation of the contact personnel: AMA (Welfare), Embassy of India

Kathmandu

(c) Telephone number of contact personnel : +977-1-4418064 &

+977-1-4413785

(d) Email address : welfare.kathmandu@mea.gov.in

- 3. Tender Document can be bought from the Welfare Branch, Defence Wing, Embassy of India @ NRs 400/- each (non-refundable) from the date of publication of this Tender Notice from 1000 hours to 1700 hours. Please superscribe the above mentioned Title, RFP number and date of opening of the Bids on the sealed cover to avoid the Bid being declared invalid.
- 4. This RFP is divided into five Parts as follows:
  - (a) **Part I** Contains General Information and Instructions for the Bidders about the RFP such as the time, place of submission and opening of tenders, Validity period of tenders, etc.
  - (b) Part II Contains essential details of the services required
  - (c) **Part III** Contains Standard Conditions of RFP, which will form part of the Contract with the successful Bidder.
  - (d) **Part IV** Contains Special Conditions applicable to this RFP and which will also form part of the contract with the successful Bidder.
  - (e) **Part V** Contains Evaluation Criteria and Format for Price Bids.
- 5. This RFP is being issued with no financial commitment and the Buyer reserves the right to change or vary any part thereof at any stage. Buyer also reserves the right to withdraw the RFP, should it become necessary at any stage.

#### Part I – GENERAL INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE BIDDERS

- 6. <u>Last date and time for depositing the Bids</u>. The sealed Bids (both Technical and Commercial) to be submitted in two separate sealed envelopes, duly marked as 'Technical Bid and Financial Bid'. The responsibility to ensure this lies with the bidder. The sale of tenders start from 30 Aug 2022 and last date and time of submission of bids is up to 1730 hrs of 20 Sep 2022.
- 7. <u>Manner of depositing the Bids</u>. Sealed Bids should be dropped in the Tender Box marked as Technical Bid and Financial Bid at the address given above so as to reach by due time. Late tenders will not be considered. No responsibility will be taken for delay or non-delivery/non-receipt of Bid documents. **Bids sent by FAX or e-mail will not be considered**.
- 8. <u>Time and date for opening of Bids</u>. Opening of Technical Bids will be held at 1000 hrs on 21 Sep 2022 and opening of Financial Bids will be held at 1500 hrs on 23 Sep 2022. The firms which qualify technical bids as per norms of RFP will be allowed to participate in financial bid. (If due to any exigency, the due date for opening of the Bids is declared a closed holiday, the Bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time or on any other day/time, as intimated by the Buyer).
- 9. <u>Location of the Tender Box</u>. The tender box will be available at above mentioned address/location. Only those Bids that are found in the tender box will be opened. **Bids dropped in the wrong Tender Box left at office/ handed over to any individual will be rendered invalid.**
- 10. Place of opening of the Bids. The Bids will be opened at the above mentioned address (place). The Bidders may depute their representatives, duly authorized in writing, to attend the opening of Bids on the due date and time. Rates and important commercial/ technical clauses quoted by all bidders will be read out in the presence of the representatives of all the bidders. This event will not be postponed due to non-presence of your representative. Firstly technical bids will be opened in presence of vendors and those who qualify the technical bid, their financial bids shall be opened.
- 11. <u>Two-Bid system</u>. Each bidder shall submit only one Technical & one Financial bid in two separate envelopes duly marked on top specifying which financial/ technical bid. Only the Technical Bid would be opened on the time and date mentioned above. Date of opening of the Commercial Bid will be intimated after acceptance of the Technical Bids. Commercial Bids of only those firms will be opened, whose Technical Bids are found compliant/ suitable after Technical evaluation is done by the Buyer.
- 12. <u>Forwarding of Bids</u>. Bids should be forwarded by Bidders under their original memo/ letter pad inter alia furnishing details like TIN number, VAT/PAN/CST number, Bank address with EFT Account if applicable, etc and complete postal & e-mail address of their office. Copies of firm registration certificate, VAT/ PAN registration certificate of the firm, bank guarantee and other relevant papers must be enclosed in the sealed tender.
- 13. <u>Clarification regarding contents of the RFP</u>. A prospective bidder who requires clarification regarding the contents of the bidding documents shall notify to the Buyer in writing about the clarifications sought not later than 3 (three) days prior to the date of opening of the Bids.
- 14. <u>Modification and Withdrawal of Bids</u>. A bidder may modify or withdraw his Bid after submission provided that the written notice of modification or withdrawal is received by the Buyer prior to deadline prescribed for submission of bids. A withdrawal notice should reach the purchaser not later than the deadline for submission of bids. No bid may be withdrawn in the interval between the deadline for submission of bids and expiration of the period of bid validity specified. Withdrawal of a bid during this period will result in Bidder's forfeiture of bid security.

- 15. <u>Clarification regarding contents of the Bids</u>. During evaluation and comparison of Bids, the Buyer may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for clarification of his Bid. The request for clarification will be given in writing and no change in prices or substance of the Bid will be sought, offered or permitted. No post-Bid clarification on the initiative of the bidder will be entertained.
- 16. <u>Rejection of Bids</u>. Canvassing by the Bidder in any form, unsolicited letter and post-tender correction may invoke summary rejection with forfeiture of EMD. **Conditional tenders will be rejected**.
- 17. <u>Unwillingness to quote</u>. Bidders unwilling to quote should ensure that intimation to this effect reaches before the due date and time of opening of the Bid, failing which the defaulting Bidder may be delisted for the given range of items as mentioned in this RFP.
- 18. <u>Validity of Bids</u>. The Bids should remain valid till **180 days** from the last date of submission of the Bids.
- 19. <u>Earnest Money Deposit</u>. Bidders are required to submit Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for amount of NRs 50,000.00 (Nepalese Rupees fifty thousand only) along with their Bids. The EMD may be submitted in the form of an Bank Guarantee from any of the public sector banks or a private sector bank authorized to conduct government business. EMD is to remain valid for a period of 45 days beyond the final Bid validity period. EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned to them at the earliest after expiry of the final bid validity and latest on or before the 30<sup>th</sup> day after the award of the contract. The Bid Security of the successful Bidder would be returned, without any interest whatsoever, after the receipt of Performance Security from them as called for in the contract. The EMD will be forfeited if the bidder withdraws or amends, impairs or derogates from the tender in any respect within the validity period of their tender. Any bidder who has not submitted EMD, their bid will be rejected outrightly.

#### Part II - ESSENTIAL DETAILS OF SERVICES REQUIRED

20. <u>Details of Service Requirements</u>. List of services required is as follows:-

S/No	DSB	Nature of Works
	<b>Location</b>	
(a)	Butwal	Maintenance of roof and walls of office complex for prevention of
		seepage
		Maintenance of pensioners washrooms
		Maintenance of staffs washrooms
		Upgradation of kitchen and dining hall
(b)	Bharatpur	Maintenance of cook house, store room, Secretary living, Nursing Assistance (NA) living and replacement of windows of Sainik Aram Ghar
(c)	Dang	Replacement of doors/ windows of Seasonal Pension Camp (SPC) team living barrack, Vocational Training Centre (VTC) barrack and pensioners washrooms, fixing of false ceiling at VTC barrack, office barrack and SPC living barrack
		Maintenance of roof of guest rooms for prevention of seepage
(d)	Turture	Upgradation of pensioners washrooms
(e)	Taplejung	Upgradation of pensioners washrooms
(f)	llam	Replacement of doors of guest room and maintenance of ceiling/ floor of SPC office
(g)	Okhaldhunga	Replacement of windows and doors of kitchen and staff washrooms
		Upgradation of pensioners washrooms
(h)	Bhojpur	Replacement of wooden ceiling of guest rooms
(j)	Gulmi	Upgradation of staff washrooms
		Plaster and painting of living room
		Plaster, P.C.C. and painting of office building

21. <u>Service Period</u>. Service period to carried out above mentioned works at respective locations would be **120 days** from the effective date of contract. Please note that Contract can be cancelled unilaterally by the Buyer in case works are not completed within the given period. Extension of contract period will be at the sole discretion of the Buyer, with applicability of LD clause.

#### Part III - STANDARD CONDITIONS OF RFP

The Bidder is required to give confirmation of their acceptance of the Standard Conditions of the Request for Proposal mentioned below which will automatically be considered as part of the Contract concluded with the successful Bidder (i.e. Seller in the Contract) as selected by the Buyer. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Bid submitted by the Bidder.

- 22. <u>Law</u>. The Contract shall be considered and made in accordance with the laws of the India. The contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the India.
- 23. <u>Effective Date of the Contract</u>. The contract shall come into effect on the date of signatures of both the parties on the contract (Effective Date) and shall remain valid until the completion of the obligations of the parties under the contract. The works and performance of the services shall commence from the effective date of the contract.
- 24. <u>Arbitration</u>. All disputes or differences arising out of or in connection with the Contract shall be settled by bilateral discussions. Any dispute, disagreement or question arising out of or relating to the Contract or relating to construction or performance, which cannot be settled amicably, may be resolved through arbitration.
- **Penalty for use of Undue influence**. The Seller undertakes that he has not given, offered or 25. promised to give, directly or indirectly, any gift, consideration, reward, commission, fees, brokerage or inducement to any person in service of the Buyer or otherwise in procuring the Contracts or forbearing to do or for having done or forborne to do any act in relation to the obtaining or execution of the present Contract or any other Contract with the Government of India for showing or forbearing to show favour or disfavour to any person in relation to the present Contract or any other Contract with the Government of India. Any breach of the aforesaid undertaking by the Seller or any one employed by him or acting on his behalf (whether with or without the knowledge of the Seller) or the commission of any offers by the Seller or anyone employed by him or acting on his behalf or any other Act enacted for the prevention of corruption shall entitle the Buyer to cancel the contract and all or any other contracts with the Seller and recover from the Seller the amount of any loss arising from such cancellation. A decision of the Buyer or his nominee to the effect that a breach of the undertaking had been committed shall be final and binding on the Seller. Giving or offering of any gift, bribe or inducement or any attempt at any such act on behalf of the Seller towards any officer/employee of the Buyer or to any other person in a position to influence any officer/employee of the Buyer for showing any favour in relation to this or any other contract, shall render the Seller to such liability/ penalty as the Buyer may deem proper, including but not limited to termination of the contract, imposition of penal damages, forfeiture of the Bank Guarantee and refund of the amounts paid by the Buyer.
- 26. Access to Books of Accounts. In case it is found to the satisfaction of the Buyer that the Seller has engaged an Agent or paid commission or influenced any person to obtain the contract, the Seller, on a specific request of the Buyer, shall provide necessary information/ inspection of the relevant financial documents/information.
- 27. **Non-disclosure of Contract documents**. Except with the written consent of the Buyer/ Seller, other party shall not disclose the contract or any provision, specification, plan, design, pattern, sample or information thereof to any third party.

- 28. <u>Liquidated Damages</u>. In the event of the Seller's failure to submit the Bonds, Guarantees and Documents, supply the stores/ goods and conduct trials, installation of equipment, training, etc as specified in this contract, the Buyer may, at his discretion, withhold any payment until the completion of the contract. The BUYER may also deduct from the SELLER as agreed, **liquidated damages** to the sum of **0.5%** of the contract price of the delayed/ undelivered stores/ services mentioned above for every week of delay or part of a week, subject to the maximum value of the Liquidated Damages being not higher than **10%** of the value of delayed stores.
- 29. <u>Termination of Contract</u>. The Buyer shall have right to terminate the Contract in part or in full in any of the following cases:-
  - (a) The works is delayed for causes not attributable to Force Majeure for more than (15 days) after the scheduled date of delivery.
  - (b) The Seller is declared bankrupt or becomes insolvent.
  - (c) The work is delayed due to causes of Force Majeure by more than (30 days) provided Force Majeure clause is included in contract.
  - (d) The Buyer has noticed that the Seller has utilised the services of any Nepali/ Foreign agent in getting this contract and paid any commission to such individual/ company etc.
  - (e) As per decision of the Arbitration Tribunal.
- 30. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted by the contract shall be written in the English language and may be delivered personally.
- 31. <u>Transfer and Sub-letting</u>. The Seller has no right to give, bargain, sell, assign or sublet or otherwise dispose of the Contract or any part thereof, as well as to give or to let a third party take benefit or advantage of the present Contract or any part thereof.
- 32. <u>Amendments</u>. No provision of present Contract shall be changed or modified in any way (including this provision) either in whole or in part except by an instrument in writing made after the date of Contract and signed on behalf of both the parties and which expressly states to amend the present Contract.

#### 33. VAT/ Any other taxes.

- (a) If it is desired by the Bidder to ask for VAT/ any other taxes to be paid as extra, the same **must be specifically stated**. In the absence of any such stipulation in the bid, it will be presumed that the prices quoted by the Bidder are inclusive of all kind of taxes and no liability of taxes will be developed upon the Buyer.
- (b) On the bids quoting sales tax extra, the rate and the nature of Sales Tax applicable at the time of supply should be shown separately. Sales tax will be paid to the Seller at the rate at which it is liable to be assessed or has actually been assessed provided the transaction of sale is legally liable to sales tax and the same is payable as per the terms of the contract.
- (c) The bidder is required to deposit the VAT within a month from the date of receipt of payment as this office is required to process claim for VAT refund.

#### Part IV - SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF RFP

The Bidder is required to give confirmation of their acceptance of Special Conditions of the RFP mentioned below which will automatically be considered as part of the Contract concluded with the successful Bidder (i.e. Seller in the Contract ) as selected by the Buyer. Failure to do so many result in rejection of Bid submitted by the Bidder.

- 34. **Performance Guarantee**. The bidder will be required to furnish a Performance Guarantee by way of Bank Guarantee through a public sector bank or a private sector bank authorized to conduct government business for a sum of equal to **10%** of the contract value with in 30 days of receipt of the confirmed supply order. Performance Bank Guarantee should be valid up to 60 days beyond the date of warranty.
- 35. Payment Terms for Indigenous Sellers. The 100% payment will be made after completion of works and acceptance by the user.
- 36. **Paying Authority**. The payment of bills will be made on submission of the following documents by the seller to the Paying Authority along with the bill:-
  - (a) Ink-signed copy of contingent bill/seller's bill.
  - (b) Ink-signed copy of Commercial invoice/Seller's bill.
  - (c) Copy of supply order/work order.
  - (d) Inspection note.
  - (e) Guarantee/ warranty certificate.
- 37. Fall Clause. The following fall clause will form part of the contract placed on successful Bidders:-
  - (a) The price charged for the stores supplied under the contract by the Seller shall in no event exceed the lowest prices at which the Seller sells the stores or offer to sell stores of identical description to any persons/organization including the purchaser.
  - (b) If at any time, during the said period the Seller reduces the sale price, sells or offer to sell such stores to any person/ organization including the buyer as the case may be at a price lower than the price chargeable under the contract, the shall forthwith notify such reduction and the price payable under the contract for the stores of such reduction of sale or offer of the sale shall stand correspondingly reduction.

#### 38. Risk & Expense Clause.

- (a) Should the stores or any installment thereof not be delivered within the time or times specified in the contract documents, or if defective delivery is made in respect of the stores or any installment thereof, the Buyer shall after granting the Seller 45 days to cure the breach, be at liberty, without prejudice to the right to recover liquidated damages as a remedy for breach of contract, to declare the contract as cancelled either wholly or to the extent of such default.
- (b) Should the stores or any installment thereof not perform in accordance with the specifications / parameters provided by the SELLER during the check proof tests to be done in the BUYER's country, the BUYER shall be at liberty, without prejudice to any other remedies for breach of contract, to cancel the contract wholly or to the extent of such default.

- (c) In case of a material breach that was not remedied within 45 days, the BUYER shall, having given the right of first refusal to the SELLER be at liberty to purchase, manufacture, or procure from any other source as he thinks fit, other stores of the same.
- (d) Any excess of the purchase price, cost of manufacturer, or value of any stores procured from any other supplier as the case may be, over the contract price appropriate to such default or balance shall be recoverable from the SELLER. Such recoveries shall not exceed 40% of the value of the contract.

#### 39. **Force Majeure clause**.

- (a) Neither party shall bear responsibility for the complete or partial non-performance of any of its obligations (except for failure to pay any sum which has become due on account of receipt of goods under the provisions of the present contract), if the non-performance results from such Force Majeure circumstances as Flood, Fire, Earth Quake and other acts of God as well as War, Military operation, blockade, Acts or Actions of State Authorities or any other circumstances beyond the parties control that have arisen after the conclusion of the present contract.
- (b) In such circumstances the time stipulated for the performance of an obligation under the present contract is extended correspondingly for the period of time of action of these circumstances and their consequences.
- (c) The party for which it becomes impossible to meet obligations under this contract due to Force Majeure conditions, is to notify in written form the other party of the beginning and cessation of the above circumstances immediately, but in any case not later than 10 (Ten) days from the moment of their beginning.
- (d) Certificate of a Chamber of Commerce (Commerce and Industry) or other competent authority or organization of the respective country shall be a sufficient proof of commencement and cessation of the above circumstances.
- (e) If the impossibility of complete or partial performance of an obligation lasts for more than 6 (six) months, either party hereto reserves the right to terminate the contract totally or partially upon giving prior written notice of 30 (thirty) days to the other party of the intention to terminate without any liability other than reimbursement on the terms provided in the agreement for the goods received.
- 40. **Specification**. The following Specification clause will form part of the contract placed on successful Bidder The Seller guarantees to meet the specifications as per Part-II of RFP and to incorporate the modifications to the existing design configuration to meet the specific requirement of the Buyer Services as per modifications/requirements recommended after the Maintenance Evaluation Trials. All technical literature and drawings shall be amended as the modifications by the Seller before supply to the Buyer. The Seller, in consultation with the Buyer, may carry out technical upgradation/alterations in the design, drawings and specifications due to change in manufacturing procedures, indigenisation or obsolescence. This will, however, not in any way, adversely affect the end specifications of the equipment. Changes in technical details, drawings repair and maintenance techniques alongwith necessary tools as a result of upgradation/alterations will be provided to the Buyer free of cost within (7) days of affecting such upgradation/alterations.
- 41. **Earliest Acceptable Year of Manufacture**. Quality / Life certificate will need to be enclosed with the Bill.

- 42. **Quality**. The quality of the stores being used according to the present Contract shall correspond to the technical conditions and standards valid for the deliveries of the same stores for in Seller's country or specifications enumerated as per RFP and shall also include therein modification to the stores suggested by the Buyer.
- 43. **Quality Assurance**. Seller would provide the Standard Acceptance Test Procedure (ATP) within 7 days of this date of contract. Buyer reserves the right to modify the ATP. Seller would be required to provide all test facilities at his premises for acceptance and inspection by Buyer. The details in this regard will be coordinated during the negotiation of the contract. The item should be of the latest manufacture, conforming to the current production standard and having 100% defined life at the time of delivery.
- 44. <u>Inspection Authority</u>. The Inspection will be carried out by Defence Attaché/ AMA (Welfare). The mode of Inspection will be user inspection and satisfaction.
- 45. Warranty. The following Warranty will form part of the contract placed on the successful Bidder:-
  - (a) The Seller warrants that the goods supplied under the contract conform to technical specifications prescribed and shall perform according to the said technical specifications.
  - (b) The Seller warrants for a period of **minimum one year** from the date of acceptance of works by Joint Receipt Inspection or date of installation and commissioning, whichever is later, that the works undertaken under the contract and each works and material used in the manufacture thereof shall be free from all types of defects/ failures.
  - (c) If within the period of warranty, the works and goods are reported by the Buyer to have failed to perform as per the specifications, the Seller shall either replace or rectify the same free of charge, within a maximum period of 45 days of notification of such defect received by the Seller, provided that the works and goods are used and maintained by the Buyer as per instructions contained in the Operating Manual.
- 46. **Extra Charge**. Transportation, lodging and fooding will not be provided by the user.

#### Part V – EVALUATION CRITERIA & PRICE BID ISSUES

47. **Evaluation Criteria**. The broad guidelines for evaluation of Bids will be as follows:-

S/No	<u>Details</u>
(a)	Name of Tendering Company/ Firm/ Agency (attach certificates of registration)
(b)	Name of proprietor/ Director of Company/ Firm/ Agency
(c)	Full address of registered office with telephone No, Fax No and E-mail
(d)	Banker of Company/ Firm/ Agency with full address
(e)	PAN/ VAT No (Attach self attested copy)
(f)	Documents showing experience of required jobs done worth minimum NRs 40 lakh
	per year and above and a copy of order in support.
(g)	Tax clearance certificates for last year.
(h)	Affidavit stating that the Company/ Firm/ Agency is/ has not been black listed by
	Centre/ State Government/ PSU
(j)	Declaration about fraud and corrupt practices (duly signed and attested)
(k)	Details of Earnest Money deposited (DD No, Date, Amount and Drawn Bank etc)

#### Note:

- (i) Only those bids will be evaluated which are found to be fulfilling all the eligibility and qualifying requirements of the RFP, both technically and commercially.
- (ii) The overall Lowest Bid will be decided upon the lowest price quoted by the particular Bidder as per the Price Bid Format. The consideration of taxes and duties in evaluation process will be as follows:-
  - (aa) In case where only indigenous Bidders are competing, all taxes and duties (including those for which exemption certificates are issued) quoted by the Bidders will be considered. The ultimate cost to the Buyer would be the deciding factor for ranking of Bids.
  - (ab) In case where both foreign and indigenous Bidders are competing, following criteria would be followed:-
    - (aaa) In case of foreign bidders, the basic cost (CIF) quoted by them would be the basis for the purpose of comparison of various tenders.
    - (aab) In case of indigenous Bidders, excise duty on fully formed equipment would be offloaded.
    - (aac) Sales tax and other local levies, i.e. octroi, entry tax etc would be ignored in case of indigenous Bidder.
- (iii) The Bidders are required to spell out the rates of Customs duty, Excise duty, VAT, Service Tax, etc in unambiguous terms; otherwise their offers will be loaded with the maximum rates of duties and taxes for the purpose of comparison of prices. If reimbursement of Customs duty/ Excise Duty. VAT is intended as extra, over the guoted prices, the Bidders must specifically say so. In the absence of any such stipulation it will be presumed that the prices quoted are firm and final and no claim on account of such duties will be entertained after the opening of tenders. If a Bidder chooses to quote a price inclusive of any duty and does not confirm inclusive of such duty so included is firm and final, he should clearly indicate the rate of such duty and quantum of excise duty included in the price. Failure to do so may result in ignoring of such offers summarily. If a Bidder is exempted from payment of Customs duty Excise Duty/ VAT duty upto any value of suppliers from them, they should clearly state that no excise duty will be charged by them up to the limit of exemption which they may have. If any concession is available in regard to rate/quantum of Customs duty/ Excise Duty/ VAT, it should be brought out clearly. Stipulations like, excise duty was presently not applicable but the same will be charged if it becomes leviable later on, will not be accepted unless in such cases it is clearly stated by a Bidder that excise duty will not be charged by him even if the same becomes applicable later on. In respect of the Bidders who fail to comply with this requirement, their quoted prices shall be loaded with the quantum of excise duty which is normally applicable on the item in question for the purpose of comparing their prices with other Bidders. The same logic applies to Customs duty and VAT also.
- (iv) In import cases, all the foreign quotes will be brought to a common denomination in Indian Rupees by adopting the exchange rate as BC Selling rate of the State Bank of India on the date of the opening of Price Bids.
- (v) If there is a discrepancy between the unit price and the total price that is obtained by multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price will prevail and the total price will be corrected. If there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words will prevail for calculation of price.

- (vi) The Buyer reserves the right to evaluate the offers received by using Discounted Cash Flow method. In case cash flow involves more than one currency, the same will be brought to a common denomination in Indian Rupees by adopting exchange rate as BC Selling rate of the State Bank of India on the date of the opening of Price Bids.
- (vii) The Lowest Acceptable Bid will be considered further for placement of contract/Supply Order after complete clarification and price negotiations as decided by the Buyer. The Buyer will have the right to award contracts to different Bidders for being overall lowest in particular works. The Buyer also reserves the right to do Apportionment of Quantity, if it is convinced that Lowest Bidder is not in a position to complete full works in stipulated time.
- (viii) Any other criteria as applicable to suit a particular case.

#### PRICE BID

(To be given in Company Letter Head)

Welfare Branch
Defence Wing
Embassy of India
- Financial Proposal for repair/ maintenance/ upgradation works at various District Soldier
(DSBs) in Nepal i.e Butwal, Bharatur, Dang, Turture, Taplejung, Ilam, Okhaldhunga, Bhojpur and
during financial year 2022-23 (01 Apr 2022 to 31 Mar 2023)
Having examine the bid documents I/we offer of Welfare Branch, Defence Wing
sy of India, Kathmandu in accordance with the terms and conditions and scope of works
panying this bid document for the price mentioned below:-

#### MAINTENANCE WORKS AT BACK SIDE OF OFFICE COMPLEX FOR PREVENTION OF SEEPAGE: DSB BUTWAL

S/No	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Nos	Length	Breadth	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.	Dismantling and Cleaning Works.	1		i.		1			
	Dismantling of some portion of wall for P.C.C to control seepage and cleaning of moss (area 35x0.20).	sqm	1.00	35	0.20	-	7.00		
2.	P.C.C (1:2:4)				•			<u> </u>	
	P.C.C for blockage of porous portion of on ceiling and wall to control seepage.	Cum	1.00	35.00	0.20	0.20	1.40		
3.	Punning work .								
	Providing, mixing, laying cement, sand, punning with 1:1 cement sand mortar on wall in true line.	Sqm	1.00	35.00	0.20	-	7.00		
						T	otal Taxab	le Amount	
								13% VAT	
							N	et Amount	

#### MAINTENANCE WORKS ON THE ROOF OF OFFICE COMPLEX (NORTH SIDE) FOR PREVENTION OF SEEPAGE: DSB BUTWAL

S/No	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Nos	Length	Breadth	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.	Cleaning Works.		I .	1	1				
	Cleaning of moss on the roof	Sqm	1.00	8.90	5.20	-	46.28		
2.	P.C.C (1:2:4).								
	125 mm thick PCC work in 1:2:4 with cement, sand and crushed aggregate including mixing, laying, compaction and wetting all complete in perfect line and level.	Cum	1.00	8.90	5.20	0.13	5.79		
3.	Punning work.								
	Providing, mixing, laying cement, sand, punning with 1:1 cement sand mortar on floors in true line & level including curing.	Sqm	1.00	8.90	5.20	-	46.28		
4.	Brick Work in Railing.								
	Local made brick in cement mortar 1:4 in railing including wetting of curing of work perfect in level.	Cum	1.00	14.10	0.25	0.76	2.69		
5.	Plaster Work in Railing (1:4 c/s).								
	Plaster work in cement sand mortar 1:4 in railing with standard thickness.	Sqm	1.00	14.10	-	0.76	21.49		
6.	Frame Work for P.C.C on Railing .								
	Providing, placing, fixing, centering and shuttering for plywood or steel form work for P.C.C on railing	Sqm	1.00	14.50	-	0.20	2.90		
7.	P.C.C (1:2:4).								
	P.C.C work on top surface of railing	Cum	1.00	14.10	0.25	0.15	0.53		
8.	Painting Work.								
	Two coat exterior painting works on railing	Sqm	2.00	14.10	-	0.76	21.49		
9.	Stainless Steel Work.								
	Stainless steel (2 inch dia) works in gap between brick work and P.C.C of railing	RM	1.00	15.00	-	-	15.00		
10.	Removing and re-fixing of solar water heater panel	•							
	Removing and re-fixing of solar panel on roof for seepage control work.	Nos	1.00	-	-	-	1.00		
						T	otal Taxab	le Amount	
								13% VAT	
							N	et Amount	

# MAINTENANCE & UPGRADATION OF RAILING WORKS ON TOILET ROOF (OFFICE BUILDING) FOR PREVENTION OF SEEPAGE: DSB BUTWAL

S/No	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Nos	Length	Breadth	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.	Dismantling & cleaning work				-		<u>,                                      </u>		
	Dismantling of existing railing on roof of toilet	Sqm	2.00	7.90	5.20	1	82.16		
	&Cleaning of moss on the roof of toilet								
2.	P.C.C (1:2:4).								
	125 mm thick PCC work in 1:2:4 with cement, sand	Cum	1.00	7.90	5.20	0.13	5.34		
	and crushed aggregate including mixing, laying,								
	compaction and wetting all complete in perfect line								
	and level.								
3.	Punning work.								
	Providing, mixing, laying cement, sand, punning with	Sqm	1.00	7.90	5.20	-	41.08		
	1:1 cement sand mortar on floors in true line & level								
4	including curing.								
4.	Brick Work in Railing.  Local made brick in cement mortar 1:4 in railing	Cum	1.00	13.10	0.25	0.76	2.49		
	including wetting of curing of work perfect in level	Cum	1.00	13.10	0.25	0.76	2.49		
5.	Plaster Work in Railing.								
٥.	Plaster work in cement sand mortar 1:4 in railing with	Sqm	2.00	13.10	_	0.76	19.91		
	standard thickness 12mm	Sqiii	2.00	13.10	_	0.70	19.91		
6.	Form Work for P.C.C on Railing .								
0.	Providing, placing, fixing, centering and shuttering for	Sqm	1.00	13.50	-	0.20	2.70		
	plywood or steel form work for P.C.C on railing	O q	1.00	10.00		0.20			
7.	P.C.C (1:2:4).	-					1		
	P.C.C work on top surface of railing	Cum	1.00	13.10	0.25	0.15	0.49		
8.	Painting Work		I.		<u> </u>		1		
	Two coat exterior painting works on railing	Sqm	2.00	13.10	-	0.76	19.91		
9.	Stainless Steel Work.				l.		1		
	Stainless steel (2 inch dia) works in gap between	RM	1.00	10.00	-	-	10.00		
	brick work and P.C.C of railing								
10.	Re-plumbing Works.								
	Plumbing and re-fitting of pipes as needed to	Job	1.00	-	-	-	1.00		
	dismantle of pipe connection and should fit all								
	connection of pipe as previous								

S/No	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Nos	Length	Breadth	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	<u>Rate</u> (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
11.	Upgradation of Water Tank Stand.								
	Brick work of thickness 5", tank stand ( $V=\pi r2h$ ), where $r=0.7$ , $h=0.4$	Cum	1.00	0.70	-	0.40	0.62		
	Plaster work in tank stand	Sqm	1.00	0.70	-	0.40	1.76		
						Т	otal Taxab	le Amount	
								13% VAT	
							N	et Amount	

#### MAINTENANCE OF PENSIONERS WASHROOMS: DSB BUTWAL

<u>S/N</u>		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos	<u>Length</u>	<u>Breadth</u>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate(NRs)	Amounts (NRs)
<u>o</u> 1.	Diste	mper Painting Work.								
	a)	Long Wall(interior)	sqm	2.00	14.00	-	2.70	75.60		
	,	Short Wall	sqm	16.00	1.80	-	2.70	77.76		
		Deduction of Door &Ventilations	34			_				
		Door	sqm	-8.00	0.80	-	1.90	-12.16		
		Ventilations	sqm	-8.00	0.60	-	0.60	-2.88		
			•			To	tal	138.32		
	b)	Long Wall(Exterior)	sqm	2.00	14.00	-	2.70	75.60		
	,	Short Wall	sqm	2.00	1.80	-	2.70	9.72		
		Deduction of Door &Ventilations	'			-				
		Door	sqm	-4.00	0.80	-	1.90	-6.08		
		Ventilations	sqm	-4.00	0.60	-	0.60	-1.44		
						To	tal	77.80		
2.	Enan	nel Painting Works.								
	a)	Painting Works On Door & Ventilation								
		Frame								
		Door	sqm	16.00	5.40	-	0.13	11.23		
		Ventilations	sqm	16.00	2.40	-	0.13	4.99		
						-				
		Shutter				-				
		Door	sqm	16.00	0.80		1.90	24.32		
						To	tal	40.54		
3.	Plum	bing Works.								
	a)	Elbow 90° (20mm)	sqm	16.00	-	-		16.00		
	b)	Socket(20 mm)	sqm	20.00	-	-		20.00		
	c)	Female Socket(20 mm)	Nos	15.00	-	-		15.00		
	d)	Male Socket(20 mm)	Nos	15.00	-	-		15.00		
	e)	Gate Valve	Nos	1.00	-	-		1.00		
	f)	Тар	Mps	10.00		-		10.00		
	h)	Fitting charges all above.	Job	1.00	-	-	-	1.00		
								Total Taxa	ble Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

In words:

#### MAINTENANCE OF STAFF WASHROOM: DSB BUTWAL

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Nos</u>	<u>Length</u>	<u>Breadth</u>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.		Dismantling Works.								
	(a)	Dismantling of all four iron door	sqm	1.00	0.80	-	1.90	1.52		
2.		Plaster Works(1:4 c/s)								
	(a)	Plaster work in cement sand mortar 1:4	sqm	2.00	5.80	-	2.70	31.32		
		in wall at place of removed iron door								
3.	Di	istemper Painting Work(Double Coat).								
	(a)	Long wall(Interior)	sqm	2.00	5.80	-	2.70	31.32		
		Short wall	sqm	8.00	1.80	-	2.70	38.88		
		Deduction of Doors & Ventilations								
		Door	sqm	-4.00	0.80	-	1.90	-6.08		
		Ventilations	sqm	-4.00	0.60	-	0.60	-1.44		
			Total					62.68		
	(b)	Long wall(Exterior)	sqm	2.00	6.34	-	2.85	36.13		
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	2.34	-	2.85	13.33		
		Deduction of Door& Window								
		Door	sqm	-4.00	0.80	-	1.90	-6.08		
		Ventilations	sqm	-4.00	0.60	-	0.60	-1.44		
			Total					23.8		
4.		<b>Enamel Painting Works.</b>								
	(a)	Painting Works on Door & Ventilations								
		Frame								
		Door	sqm	8.00	5.40	-	0.13	5.62		
		Ventilations	sqm	8.00	2.40	-	0.13	2.50		
		Shutter								
		Door	sqm	8.00	0.80	-	1.90	12.16		
			Total		T		1	20.27		
5.		Wash Basin.								
	(a)	Installation of wash basin (including Plumbing accessories Works.)	Nos	1.00	-	-	-	1.00		
In wor	ds							<b>Total Taxa</b>	ıble Amount	
								13%	VAT	
								Net A	mount	

		UPGRADATION OF KI	TCHEN	AND DI	NING HAI	L: DSB B	UTWAL			
S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	Length	<b>Breadth</b>	Height	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.	See	epage maintenance ( Replacement of sheet).		•			•			
	a)	Dismantling of existing GI sheet.	Sqm	8.00	2.75	0.76	-	16.72		
	b)	Supply and Installation of CGI Sheet (Thickness	sqm	8.00	2.75	0.76	-	16.72		
		0.46mm) as needed at damage area								
	c)	Congregated Plane CGI Sheet for apply sloping	Sqm	1.00	8.80	0.6	-	5.28		
		divided portion of top in gap area.								
	d)	L-Hook with other fittings material for installation of CGI sheet.	Sqm	8.00	9.00	2.5	-	180.00		
								Total		
2.	Mai	intained of Ceiling of kitchen and dining.	T	1			Т		T	
	a)	Supply and installation of Ply wood thickness 6mm as ceiling needed.	Sqm	1.00	8.80	2.92	-	25.696		
	b)	Applying Putty as finishing work for ceiling.	sqm	1.00	8.80	2.92	-	25.696		
	c)	Applying single coat primer and double coat interior paint.	Sqm	1.00	8.80	2.92	-	25.696		
								T	otal	
3.	Pai	nting Works (Interior).								1
	a)	Applying double coat interior paint in Long wall	Sqm	2	8.80	-	2.75	48.4		
	b)	Applying double coat interior paint in Short wall	Sqm	2	2.87	-	2.75	15.785		
						Tot	al	64.185		
4.	Ena	amel Painting Works.								
	a)	Frame								
		Door	sqm	2.00	4.57	-	0.13	1.19		
		Window	sqm	1.00	4.87	-	0.13	0.63		
			1	ı		Tot	al	1.82		
	b)	Shutter								
		Door (Both sided)	sqm	4.00	-	0.91	1.90	6.92		
		Window Both sided)	Sqm	2.00	-	1.09	1.09	2.38		
						Tot	al	9.29		
5.	Rep	placement of window glass.								
	a)	Dismantling of existing glass and clearing the frame.	Sqm	3	-	1.21	1.21	4.39		
	b)	Supplying and installation of windows glass (1 Nos windows)	Sqm	3	-	0.3	1.09	0.98		
		·						T	otal	

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	Length	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
6.	Re	placing of Wash basin.								
	a)	Supply and Installation of Kitchen Sink (32x18x8 Inches) with outlet pipe.	Nos	1.00	-	-	-	1		
	b)	Supply and installation of Granite Stone on Slab	Sqm	1.00	0.95	0.9	-	0.855		
	c)	Supply and installation of Tile above & below wash basin.	Sqm	1.00	2.89	-	0.60	1.734		
	d)	Replacing of Tap (Kitchen sink with steel tap)	Nos	1.00	-	-	-	1		
	e)	installation of Ceramic tile with scorting tile.	Sqm	1.00	3.35	3.35	-	11.2225		
			Total							
								Fotal Taxa	ble Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

# MAINTENANCE OF COOK HOUSE, STORE ROOM, SECRETARY LIVING, NA LIVING AND REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS OF SAINIK ARAM GHAR: DSB BHARATPUR

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	<u>Length</u>	Breadth	Height	Quantity Rate (NRs)	Amounts (NRs)
1.		Providing CGI sheet for Cook house.							
	a)	Dismantling existing roofing as need to change.	Sqm	2	27	4.8		259.2	
	b)	Replacement of Corrugated Galvanised Iron (CGI) sheet for cook house @0.43mm thickness& Installing and fixing of roof.	Sqm	2	27	4.8		259.2	
	c)	Providing all fitting material for CGI sheet with installation & fitting charges	Sqm	2	27	4.8		259.2	
2.	Rep	lacement of windows							
	a)	Providing ,repairing Windows frame	Rm	3	11.91			11.91	
	b)	Providing all material like; (kabja, killa, handle etc) and fitting charges	Set	3				3	
	c)	Providing window glass wooden frame as need size in different windows	Sqm	3	1.80		1.40	7.56	
3.		coat enamel painting work over primer coat in den surface.	Nos	3.00				3.00	
								Total Taxable Amount	
								13% VAT	
								Net Amount	

S/No		<u>PLACEMENT OF DOORS/ WINDOW</u> Description	Units	Nos	Length	Breadth		Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
<u>3/140</u> 1.	Haa	radation of Door.	Ullits	1105	Lengin	breaum	neigni	Quantity	Rate (NRS)	Amount (NKS)
ı.					om ol					
	(a)	Change of Plywood door and Frame	e with we	oden en	amei					
		painting, primer and lock Doors	cam	18.00	1.00		1.85	33.30		
		Doors	sqm	10.00	1.00		Total	33.30		
2.	Hno	radation of Window.					I Olai	33.30		
۷.	(a)	Change of Plywood and Frame with	woodon	onomol	nainting					
	(a)	primer and lock	wooden							
		Doors	sqm	13.00	1.00		1.85	24.05		
							Total	24.05		
3.	Fixi	ng of false ceiling with all fitting ma	aterial.							
	(a)	Providing false ceiling with gypsum board at VTC	sqm		9.5	12.40		117.80		
		Providing false ceiling with gypsum board at Office complex	sqm		9.20	11.60		106.72		
		Providing False ceiling with gypsum board at SPC and NA Barrack	Sqm		9.60	23.10		221.76		
							Total	446.28		
4.		nting works & putty, primmer coat e								
	(a)	Ceiling of VTC	sqm	1	9.5	12.40	-	117.80		
		Ceiling of office complex	sqm	1	9.20	11.60	-	106.72		
		Ceiling of SPC and NA barrack.	sqm	1	9.60	23.10		221.76		
							Total	446.28		
n Wo	rds:-							Total Tax	able Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

		MAINTENANCE OF ROOF O	F GUES	Γ ROOM	IS FOR PRI	EVENTION C	F SEEPAG	E: DSB DAI	NG	
S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	<u>Length</u>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amounts (NRs)
1.	Sup	plying, mixing, placing, compacting the dif	ferent							
	mixe	es of plain cement concrete on floors lead	up to							
	10.7	m as per drawing, specification & instruct	ion all							
	com	plete with mixing ratio of P.C.C (1:2:4) 1-								
	cem	ent, 2- sand, 3- aggregate.								
	(a)	Roughing &Scratches on existing PCC								
		1.5" roughing & scratches of existing P.P.C area (4.75 X 10.70sqm)	cum	1.00	4.75	10.70	0.03	1.52		
	(b)	4" thick P.C.C work on leveled the floor for longer &shorter side.	cum	1.00	4.75	10.70	0.10	5.08		
								Total Tax	able Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

#### **UPGRADATION OF PENSIONERS WASHROOMS: DSB TURTURE**

S/No		Description	Units	Nos.	Length	Breadth	Height	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amounts (NRs)
1.	Exc	avation works on foundation.								
	(a)	Earthwork excavation in foundation for wall in medium soil mixing with bolder up to 60cm& lead up to 10m apart	cum	1.00	6.50	1.80	1.60	18.72		
							Total	18.72		
2.	Bric	k Soling work.								
		Foundation	sqm	1.00	6.00	1.75		10.50		
	(a)	Verandah Soling	sqm	1.00	17.90	0.60		10.74		
							Total	21.24		
3.	Soil	filling work.								
	(a)	Foundation	cum	1.00	70% o	f excavation	n work	13. 10		
							Total	13.10		
4.	P.C.	C 1:2:4								
	(a)	Supplying, mixing and punning plain cement concrete in 1:2:4 (MI5) cement, sand & aggregates (100 mm)	cum	1.00	6.00	1.75	0.10	1.05		
	(a)	Varandha, PCC('I 00 mm )	cum	1.00	17.90	0.60	0.10	1.074		
							Total	2.12		
5.	Bric	k work in foundation.								
	(a)	Local made brick work in cement mortar 1:4 in foundation up to floor height including wetting of brick, curing of work perfect level.								
		Brick work in foundation								
		Long wall	cum	2.00	6.00	0.30	1.50	5.40		
		Short wall	cum	5.00	1.75	0.30	1.50	3.94		
	Bric	k work in superstructure.								
		Long wall	cum	2	6	0.25	2.40	7.20		
		Short wall	cum	5	1.75	0.25	2.40	5.25		
		Deduction of door & windows								
		Doors	sqm	-4	0.76	-	1.8	-5.472		
		Ventilation	sqm	-4	0.45	-	0.45	-0.81		
							Total	15.5055		

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	Length	Breadth	Height	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	<b>Amount (NRs)</b>
6.	Woo	od works.								
		Supply and fixing of good quality wood								
		Door Frame	cum	4	4.36	0.08	0.08	0.111616		
		Windows Frame	cum	4	1.8	0.08	0.08	0.04608		
							Total	0.157696		
		Supply and fixing of good quality wood								
		Door Panel	Sqm	4	0.76	-	1.8	5.472		
		Windows Panel	Sqm	4	0.45	-	0.45	0.81		
							Total	6.282		
7.	Plas	ster work 1:4 c/s.								
	plas inclu	5 mm thickness plaster & ceiling plaster, cement sand ter (1:4) of internal wall of good finishing wall uding rack of surface, wetting the joint, scaffolding proper curing with standard thickness.								
	i	Long wall	Sqm	4	6	-	2.4	57.6		
		Short wall	Sqm	10	6.5	-	2.4	156		
		Outer verandah								
		Long wall	Sqm	2	6.9	0.45	-	6.21		
		Short wall	Sqm	2	2.65	0.45	-	2.385		
		Deduction of door and windows								
		Door	Sqm	-4	0.76	-	1.8	-5.472		
		Ventilation	Sqm	-4	0.45	-	0.45	-0.81		
							Total	215.913		
8.	Wea	ather coat painting works (Double coat).								
	i	External Painting Works								
		Long wall	sqm	2	6	-	2.4	28.8		
		Short wall	sqm	2	1.75	-	2.4	8.4		
		Deduction of door and windows								
		Doors	sqm	-4	0.76	-	1.8	-5.472		
		Windows	sqm	-4	0.45	-	0.45	-0.81		
9.	Dist	emper painting works (double coat).					Total	30.918		
	i	Internal painting works								
		Long wall	Sqm	2	6	-	2.4	28.8		
		Short wall	Sqm	8	1.75	-	2.4	33.6		
		Deduction of door and windows								
		Doors	sqm	-4	0.76	-	1.8	-5.472		
		Ventilation	sqm	-4	0.45	-	0.45	-0.81		
							Total	56.118		

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	<u>Length</u>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
10.	Twe	coat enamel painting work.								
	i	Painting work on door and windows								
		Door frame	sqm	4	4.36	-	0.15	2.616		
		Ventilation	sqm	4	1.8	-	0.15	1.08		
		Doors Shutter	sqm	8	0.76	-	1.8	10.944		
		Ventilation Shutter	sqm	8	0.45	-	0.45	1.62		
							Total	16.26		
11.	Por	celain glazed/Non glazed tile paving.								
		Tiles work (Wall tiles)								
	i	Long wall	sqm	2	6	-	0.9	10.8		
	ii	Short wall	sqm	10	1.75	-	0.9	15.75		
	iii	Floors tiles	sqm	4	1.83	1.65	-	12.07		
							Total	38.60		
12.	Ele	ctrical works.								
	i	Providing 4-LED Bulb with holder in room, 1-LED bulb with holder in front of toilet, Switch box-1, Switches-6. 3pin Socket-1, Indicator-1, fuse-1, 1sqm multi stand wire-2roll, PVC box-6, Casing capping listic-20pcs with fitting all above item.	Job	1				1		
13.	Plu	mbing works.								
	i	Providing of 1-bathroom	Job	1				1		
14.	for and	viding and laying of plain 0.50 mm CGI sheet work roof including necessary hooks, clamps and bolt all other necessary supporting iron angles, rod, es etc.								
	i	Toilet	Sqm	1	6.6	2.35	-	15.51		
								<b>Total Taxa</b>	ble Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

In words:

#### **UPGRADATION OF PENSIONERS WASHROOMS: DSB TAPLEJUNG**

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	Length	<b>Breadth</b>	Height	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	<b>Amounts (NRs)</b>
1.	Upg	gradation of Toilet								
	Ear	thwork Excavation in foundation								
	(a)	Earthwork excavation in foundation for wall in medium soil mixing with boulder upto 60cm & leading upto 10m apart	cum	1	1.50	1.50	0.90	2.03		
		oodin a leading upto form apart					Total	2.03		
2.	Flat	Brick Soling					1 Otal	2.03		
	(a)		sqm	1	1.50		0.84	1.26		
	(ω)	Driek coming for realidation	Oqiii		1.00		Total	1.26		
3.	Soil	Filling works					1 Otal	1120		
<u> </u>	(a)		cum	1	70%	of excava	tion	1.4175		
	(/	,					Total	1.4175		
4.	Bric	k work in foundation								
	(a)	Local made brick in cement mortar 1:4 in foundation upto plinth including wetting of bricks, curing of work perfect in level								
		Step 1	cum	1	1.50	0.60	0.15	0.14		
		•					Total	0.14		
	(a)	Brick work on superstructure								
		Wall	cum	4	1.50	0.25	2.50	3.75		
		Deduction of Door & Windows								
					4.50	0.40	4.00	2.22		
		Door	cum	-1	1.50	0.10	1.90	-0.29		
		Ventilation	cum	-1	0.61	0.10	0.30	-0.02		
5.	Doc	or &Ventilation					Total	3.45		
ა.	(a)									
	(a)	Doors	cum	1.00	4.50	0.07	0.08	0.02		
		Ventilation	cum	1.00	2.00	0.07	0.08	0.02		
		Ventuation	Cum	1.00	2.00	0.07	Total	0.03		
		Plywood Shutter					· Jui	0.00		
		Doors	sqm	1.00	1.60		1.85	2.96		
		Ventilation	cum	1.00	0.60	0.07	0.30	0.01		
		** *					Total	2.97		

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	<u>Length</u>	<u>Breadth</u>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amounts (NRs)
6.	Plas	ster works 1:4 c/s								
	(a)	Long wall (inside and outside) with standard thickness.	sqm	8	1.50		2.50	30.00		
	Deduction of Door &Ventilation									
		Door	sqm	-1	1.50		1.90	-2.85		
		Ventilation	sqm	-1	0.61		0.30	-0.18		
							Total	26.97		
7.	Pai	nting works								
	(a)	Long wall	sqm	8	1.50		2.50	30.00		
		Deduction of Door & Windows								
		Door	sqm	-1	1.50		1.90	-2.85		
		Window	sqm	-1	0.61		0.30	-0.18		
							Total	26.97		
8.	Ceil	ing Shed Work								
	(a)	Ceiling work done with gi sheet and pipe	sqm	1	1.50	1.50		2.25		
							Total	2.25		
IN wo	rds:							Total Taxa	able Amount	
									13% VAT	
								<b>N</b>	Net Amount	

#### REPLACEMENT OF DOORS OF GUEST ROOMS AND MAINTENANCE OF CEILING/ FLOOR SPC OFFICE: DSB ILLAM

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	<u>Length</u>	<u>Breadth</u>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
	Repl	acement of doors of guest room								
1.	(a)	Dismantling of guest room main door .	Sqm	1	1.20		2.1	2.52		
	(b)	Preparation of Door Frame and providing of all required materials including door lock n handle (inc all accessories)	Rm	1	5.33			5.33		
	(c)	Providing door @18mm plyboard and fitting	Sqm	1	1.20		2.1	2.52		
	(d)	Dismantling of Guest Bathroom Door	Sqm	1	1.20		2.1	2.52		
	(e)	Preparation of Door Frame and providing of all required materials including door lock and handle (inc all accessories)	Rm	1	5.33			5.33		
	(f)	Providing door @18mm plyboard and fitting	Sqm	1	1.20		2.1	2.52		
									Total	
2.	Repa	airing and maintenance of concrete roof of	SPC Offi	ce Roon	า					
	(a)	Preparation of roof for pcc	Sqm	1	12.80	6.30	1.00	80.64		
	(b)	PCC Work (1:2:4) Mixing @ 2" thickness at side portion and 6" at middle portion	Sqm	1	12.80	6.30	0.10	8.06		
	(c)	Wood Work (Supplying and fixing of good quality wood for shuttering for PCC)	Sqm	1	12.80	6.30		80.64		
	(d)	Plastering of 1:6 Mortar @ 1" thickness after PCC	Sqm	1	12.80	6.30		80.64		
									Total	
In Wo	rds:							Total Tax	able Amount	
									13% VAT	

		REPAIR WORK	OF STA	FF TOIL	ET: DSB	OKHALDI	HUNGA			
S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Nos	Length	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1	a)	Replacing of existing doors & providing aluminum panel door for toilet and bathroom	Sqm	2	1.2		2.1	5.04		
	b)	Providing Door lock, handle and fittings of one toilet door, one bathroom door and one other door with existing of panel materials for doors.	Nos	3				3		
	c)	Painting works by applying primer coat and final finished of toilet door, bathroom door and existing panel.	Sqm	3	9	18		486		
								Total Taxa	able Amount	
									13% VAT	
								N	let Amount	

		REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE	OF DO	OR ANI	D WINDO	WS OF KIT	CHEN: C	KHALDHU	NGA	
S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Nos	<b>Length</b>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	<b>Quantity</b>	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.	a)	Change door with anti termite ply	Sqm	1	1		2.1	2.1		
	b)	Repair of existing windows	Sqm	2	0.91		1.2	2.18		
	c)	Providing fitting material like; (kabja ,killa ,handle etc) as per requirement at site for door& windows	job	3				3		
2.		Painting work on door & windows	Job	3				3		
								<b>Total Tax</b>	able Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

		<u>UPGRADATION</u> (	OF PENS	SIONER	S WASHE	ROOMS: D	SB OKH	ALDHUNG A	<u>\</u>	
S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Nos	Length	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.		Upgradation of Pensioner toilet.								
	a)	Replacing of existing doors & providing aluminum panel door for toilet and bathroom	Sqm	2	1.2		2.1	5.04		
	b)	Repair of existing Vent for toilet	Sqm	4	0.3		0.3	0.36		
	c)	Replacement and fitting -of existing toilet seat	Job	2				2		
	d)	Providing Toilet seat (W/C) with pipe and fittings	Nos	2				2		
	e)	Dismantling of existing roofing.	Sqm	1	9	18		162		
	f)	Providing GI sheet @0.43mm thickness with all fitting material	Sqm	1	9	18		162		
	g)	Replacement and fitting of existing Pipe connection and install	job	2				2		
2.		Two coat enamel painting work over primer coat on new doors.	Sqm	2	1.2		2.1	5.04		
								Total Ta	xable Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

32

#### REPLACEMENT OF WOODEN CEILING OF GUEST ROOMS: DSB BHOJPUR

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos	<b>Length</b>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.	UP	GRADATION OF LOBBY								
	(a)	Replacement and upgaradation of wooden shed above lobby of guest room	Sft	1.00	28	14	-	400		
	(b)	Painting of ply with water proof pain and double coat of enamel.	Sft	1	28	14	-	400		
			1	II.				Total Tax	able Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

#### **UPGRADATION OF STAFF WASHROOMS: DSB GULMI**

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	<u>Length</u>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amount (NRs)
1.	Wea	ather coat painting works (doubl	e coat) .					-		
	(a)	External Painting works								
		Long wall	sqm	2.00	2.60	-	2.88	2.34		
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	1.50	-	2.88	8.64		
		Deduction of door & windows								
		Doors	sqm	-2.00	0.80	-	1.80	-2.88		
		Windows	sqm	-2.00	0.50	-	0.35	-0.35		
							Total	7.75		
2.	Dist	emper painting works (double c	oat) .							
	(a)	Internal Painting works.								
	, ,	Long wall	sqm	4.00	1.25	-	2.88	14.40		
		Short wall	sqm	4.00	1.12	-	2.88	12.90		
		Deduction of door & windows		1			1			
		Doors	sqm	-2.00	0.80	-	1.80	-2.88		
		Windows	sqm	-2.00	0.50	-	0.35	-0.35		
							Total	24.07		
3.	Tile	s works in washrooms floor			А	rea				
	(a)	Floors	sqm	1.00	2	2.98	-	2.98		
	,	Wall tiles	sqm	1.00	9.95	-	1.80	17.91		
						1	Total	20.89		
4.	Rep	lacement of doors.								
	(a)	doors	no	2.00	-	-	-	2.00		
5.		ctrical works (maintenance).	-			1	I			
	(a)	Providing Electrical LED Bulb with holder-2, switches-2, indicator-2, 2pin socket-1, PVC as necessary and all fitting item and repair of electrical wiring.	Set	2.00	-	-	-	2.00		
6.	Plur	mbing works.								
	(a)	Repair of leakage of pipe, providing fitting material, providing tap as necessary for washroom.	Set	2.00	-	-	-	2.00		
In wor	rds							Total Tax	kable Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	

#### PLASTER AND PAINTING OF LIVING ROOM; DSB GULMI

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	Nos.	<u>Length</u>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	<b>Amounts (NRs)</b>				
1.		mm thick, wall plaster & ceiling				aster (1:4)	of interna	al wall of goo	d finishing wall i	ncluding racking				
		of surface, wetting the joint, scafolding and proper curing.												
		ter work 1:4 c/s 12.5 mm thick cement plaster w												
	(a)													
		Long wall	sqm	1.00	13.60	-	2.88	39.17						
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	5.30	-	3.66	38.74						
		Front wall	sqm	1.00	16.00	-	2.88	46.08						
		Inner wall	sqm	3.00	3.80	-	3.66	41.72						
		Deduction of door & windows.												
		Doors	sqm	-6.00	1.00	-	2.07	-12.42						
		Windows	sqm	-6.00	0.90	-	1.20	-6.48						
							Total	146.82						
2.	Wea	ther coat painting works (doub	ole coat)	).										
	(a)	External Painting works												
		Long wall	sqm	1.00	13.60	-	2.88	39.17						
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	5.30	-	3.66	38.74						
		Front wall	sqm	1.00	16.00	-	2.88	46.08						
		Deduction of door & windows	-											
		Doors	sqm	-6.00	1.00	-	2.07	-12.42						
		Windows	sqm	-6.00	0.90	-	1.20	-6.48						
							Total	105.09						
3.	Dist	emper painting works (double	coat).											
	(a)	Internal Painting works												
		Long wall	sqm	1.00	13.60	-	2.88	39.17						
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	5.30	-	3.66	38.74						
		Front wall	sqm	1.00	16.00	-	2.88	46.08						
		Inner wall	sqm	6.00	3.80	-	3.66	83.45						
		Deduction of door & windows.												
		Doors	sqm	-6.00	1.00	-	2.07	-12.42						
		Windows	sqm	-6.00	0.90	-	1.20	-6.48						
							Total	188.54						

4.	Providing, fitting and fixing in position suspended 6mm thick plywood plain false ceiling with all necessary hanger, angles, hooks, nut bolts.			A	rea					
	(a)	False ceiling	sqm	1.00	50	).21	-	50.21		
							Total	50.21		
5.	Two	coat enamel painting work ov	er prime	er coat in	wooden	surface a	ınd grill su	rface of Livi	ng Room.	
	(a)	False ceiling	sqm	1.00	50	).21	-	50.21		
	(b)	Painting work on door & window	/S					,		
	:	Doors frame	sqm	6.00	5.14	-	0.15	4.63		
		Windows frame	sqm	6.00	5.40	-	0.15	4.86		
		Doors Shutter	sqm	6.00	1.00	-	2.07	12.42		
	:	windows shutter	sqm	6.00	0.90	-	1.20	6.48		
	(c)	Grill surface								
		windows grill	sqm	6.00	0.90	-	1.20	6.48		
							Total	85.08		
6.	Elec	trical works (maintenance).				l		,		
	(a)	Providing Electrical LED Bulb with holder-1, switches-1, indicator-1, 2pin socket-1, PVC as necessary and all fitting item and repair of electrical wiring.	Set	1.00	-	-	-	1.00		
								Tota	al Taxable Amount	
									13% VAT	
									Net Amount	,

#### PLASTER, P.C.C & PAINTING OF OFFICE BUILDING: DSB GULMI

S/No	<u>Description</u>		<u>Units</u>	<u>Nos</u>	<u>Length</u>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amounts (NRs)	
1		imm thick, wall plaster & ceiling plaster			aster (1:4)	of interna	al wall of	good finishi	ng wall includ	ding racking of	
		ace, wetting the joint, scaffolding and p	roper c	uring.				1			
		ster work 1:4 c/s									
	(a)	12.5 mm thick cement plaster work in 1:4 cement mortar on ceiling and outside wall									
		Long wall	sqm	1.00	13.60	-	2.88	39.17			
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	5.30	-	3.66	38.74			
		Front wall	sqm	1.00	16.00	-	2.88	46.08			
		Inner wall	sqm	2.00	3.80	-	3.66	27.82			
		Deduction of door & windows							T		
		Doors	sqm	-3.00	1.00	-	2.07	-6.21			
		Windows	sqm	-10.00	0.90	-	1.20	-10.80			
	147						Total	134.80			
2		ather coat painting works (double coat).						T	I		
	(a)	External Painting works		4.00	40.00		0.00	00.47			
		Long wall	sqm	1.00	13.60	-	2.88	39.17			
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	5.30	-	3.66	38.74			
		Front wall Deduction of door & windows	sqm	1.00	16.00	-	2.88	46.08			
		Deduction of door & windows  Doors	aam	-3.00	1.00		2.07	-6.21			
		Windows	sqm	-10.00	0.90	-	1.20	-10.80			
		VVIIIdows	sqm	-10.00	0.90	-	Total	106.98			
3	Dict	emper painting works (double coat).					I Olai	100.90			
3		Internal Painting works									
	(a)	Long wall	sqm	1.00	13.60	_	2.88	39.17			
		Short wall	sqm	2.00	5.30	-	3.66	38.74			
		Front wall	•	1.00	16.00	_	2.88	46.08			
		Inner wall	sqm	4.00	3.80	-	3.66	55.63			
		ITITIEI Wall	sqm	4.00	3.00	-	3.00	33.63			
		Deduction of door 9 windows									
		Deduction of door & windows		0.00	4.00		0.07	0.04			
		Doors	sqm	-3.00	1.00	-	2.07	-6.21			
		Windows	sqm	-10.00	0.90	-	1.20	-10.80			
							Total	162.61			

S/No		<u>Description</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Nos</u>	<u>Length</u>	<b>Breadth</b>	<u>Height</u>	Quantity	Rate (NRs)	Amounts (NRs)
4.	<b>50</b> n	nm thick PCC work in 1:2:4 with cemen	t, sand	and	Ar	ea		1	1	
	crushed aggregates including mixing, laying, compacting									
	and	wetting all complete in perfect line and	d level.							
	(a)	P.C.C work on floor	Cum	1.00	51.	84	0.05	2.59		
							Total	2.59		
5.		m cement punning on scratching all co	mplete i	in	Ar	ea				
	perf	ect line and level.								
	(a)	scratching work	Sqm	1.00	51.	84	-	51.84		
							Total	51.84		
6.		iding, fitting and fixing in position sus			Ar	ea				
		k plywood plain false ceiling with all ne	ecessary	<i>'</i>						
		ger, angles, hooks, nut bolts.								
	(a)	False ceiling	Sqm	1.00	51.	84	-	51.84		
							Total	51.84		
7.		coat enamel painting work over prime	_				ırface.			
	(a)	False ceiling	Sqm	1.00	51.	84	-	51.84		
	(b)	Painting work on door & windows								
		Door frame	Sqm	3.00	5.14	-	0.15	2.31		
		Window frame	Sqm	10.00	5.40	-	0.15	8.10		
		Door shutter	Sqm	3.00	1.00	-	2.07	6.21		
		Window shutter	Sqm	10.00	0.90	-	1.20	10.80		
	(c)	Grill surface								
		Windows grill	Sqm	10.00	0.90	-	1.20	10.80		
							Total	90.06		
								Total Tax	able Amount	
									13% VAT	
									<b>Net Amount</b>	

#### **Declaration**

	I Son/Daughter/wife of shri_ rized signatory of	the Company/Firm/Agency, mentioned
above	, is competent to sign this declaration and execute th	is tender document.
2. abide	I have carefully read and understood all the terms to them;	and conditions of the tender and undertake to
inform	The information/documents furnished along with thest of knowledge and belief. I/We, am are well avation/fabricated document would lead to rejection als prosecution under appropriate under law.	ware of the fact that furnishing of any false
		Signature of authorized person
		Signature of authorized person Full Name: Seal Date: Place:

#### **TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER**

(To be given on Company Letter Head)

	Date:
To, Welfare Branch Defence Wing Embassy of India	
Subject : Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender	
Tender Reference No	
Name of Tender/ Works	
Sir,	
I/we have obtained the Tender Documents from the above Defence Wing, Welfare Branch, Embassy of India, Kathmandu namely	
as per your advertisement/website.	
2. I/we hereby certify that I/we have read the entire terms and c (including all documents, which form part of the contract agreement) terms/conditions/clauses contained therein.	
3. The corrigendum issued from time to time by your departme taken into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letters.	nt/organization too have also been
4. I/we hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of about in its totality/entirety.	ove tender documents/corrigendum
5. In case any provisions of this tender are found violated, then without prejudice to any other right or remedy be at liberty to reject the of the full said earnest money deposit absolutely.	, .
Yo	ur faithfully,
	gnature of the Bidder ice Seal

#### **DECLARATION ABOUT FRAUD AND CORRUPT PRACTICES**

We certify that, we have neither failed to perform on any contract, as evidenced by the imposition of a penalty by an arbitral or judicial authority or a judicial pronouncement or arbitration award, nor been expelled from any project or contract by any public authority nor have has any contract terminated by any public authority for breach on our part.

#### We declare that:-

- (a) We have not directly or indirectly or through an agent engaged or indulged in any corrupt practice, fraudulent practice, coercive practice, undesirable practice or restrictive practice, as defined in Section-B of fraud and Corrupt Practices of the Terms and Conditions of the document, in respect of any tender or request proposal issued by the Agreement entered into with the Authority or Embassy of India.
- (b) We hereby certify that we have taken steps to ensure that in conformity with the provisions of Section-B of Fraud and Corrupt Practices of the Terms and Conditions of the document, no person acting for us or on our behalf has engaged or will engage in any corrupt practices, fraudulent practices, coercive practice, undesirable practice or restrictive practice.
- (c) We certify that in regard to matters other than security and integrity of the country, we or any of our Associated have not been convicted by a Court of Law or indicted or adverse orders passed by a regulatory authority, which could cast a doubt on our ability to undertake the Project or which related to a grave offence that outrages the moral sense of the community.
- (d) We further certify that in regard to matters relating to security and integrity of the country, we have not been charge-sheeted by any agency of the Government of convicted by a Court of Law, we further certify that no investigation by a regulatory authority is pending either against us or against our CEO or any of our Directors/Managers/Employees.
- (e) We certify that no penalty has ever been imposed in respect of services rendered by us in any organization/Ministry/Department.

Signature
Name & Designation:
Office Seal:
Date:

#### SAMPLE OF ENVELOPE FOR TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL BID DOCUMENT

#### **TECHNICAL BID**

## REPAIR/ MAINTENANCE/ UPGRADATION WORKS AT VARIOUS DISTRICT SOLDIER BOARDS (DSBs) IN NEPAL DURING FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

TO,
WELFARE BRANCH
DEFENCE WING
EMASSY OF INDIA
LEKHNATH MARG (THAMEL)
KATHMANDU, NEPAL
The following documents are must be submitted

- (a) VAT/ PAN Registration
- (b) EMD
- (c) Technical Literature
- (d) Other relevant documents

FRC	ΟM,		
			_

#### FINANCIAL BID

## REPAIR/ MAINTENANCE/ UPGRADATION WORKS AT VARIOUS DISTRICT SOLDIER BOARDS (DSBs) IN NEPAL DURING FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

TO, WELFARE BRANCH DEFENCE WING EMASSY OF INDIA LEKHNATH MARG (THAMEL) KATHMANDU, NEPAL

FROM,			